For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of financial assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of
the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

Rs. In Lacs

Loss on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss (net)

Gain on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss (net)

At each reporting date, the Company analyses the movements in the values of financial assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as
per the accounting policies. For this analysis, the Company verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation
computation to contracts and other relevant documents.
The Company also compares the change in the fair value of each financial asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is
reasonable. The Company also discusses of the major assumptions used in the valuations.

KLASSPACK PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to the financial statement for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity

Currency Amount in FC Rs. in Lacs

Trade Payable EUR 12,584.13   10.23

Currency Amount in FC Rs. in Lacs

Trade Payable EUR 27,702.56   19.37
Borrowings and interest thereon EUR 176,754.71   123.61

Foreign currency sensitivity
1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :-

(Rs. in Lacs)

1% Increase -
Decrease in

PBT

1% Decrease -
Increase in

PBT

1% Increase -
Decrease in

PBT

1% Decrease -
Increase in

PBT

EURO (1.43)   1.43   (0.10)   0.10

Increase / (Decrease) in profit before tax (1.43)   1.43   (0.10)   0.10

b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :-

(Rs. in lacs)

2% Increase -
Decrease in

PBT

2% Decrease -
Increase in

PBT

2% Increase -
Decrease in

PBT

2% Decrease -
Increase in

PBT
Term Loan   (7.16) 7.16   (11.55)   11.55
Working capital loan (4.14)   4.14   (16.41)   16.41

c) Commodity price risk:-

42.2 Credit risk

a) Trade Receivables:-

b) Financial instruments and cash deposits:-

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

2016-17

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities. The Company transacts business
primarily in USD and Euro. The Company has obtained foreign currency loans and has foreign currency trade payables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange
risk. The Company is regularly reviews and evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions.